housing under the Housing Bond Loan Program (HBLP); and 

WHEREAS, Borrower applied to the County for HBLP funding in connection with 
the Request for Proposal (RFP) RFP.HED.HBLP.2024.3; and 

WHEREAS, on October 22, 2024, the County approved the award of HBLP funds 
in the principal amount of One Million Four Hundred Eighty Thousand Dollars and 00/100 
($1,480,000) to be made available to Borrower subject to the execution of this Agreement; 
and 

WHEREAS, The Borrower wishes to use the HBLP funds for certain costs 
associated with constructing eight housing units (4-single family villas with 2-units each 
on scattered sites) on the Project, as defined herein, to be known as Lake Worth Beach

[...]

meaning assigned to such terms in the Loan Document in which they are defined. 

Article II. Agreement terms, conditions, and disbursements 

Section 2.01 Loan Details 

(A) County hereby agrees to make a Loan to Borrower from funds made available to 
County pursuant to the HBLP program in an amount not to exceed One Million 
Four Hundred Eighty Thousand Dollars and 00/100 ($1,480,000.00) at an interest 

rate of Zero (0) percent simple interest per year. Repayment of the loan shall be 
due upon the sale of the units or three years from the date of this agreement, 
whichever occurs first, subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein, and in

[...]

Homebuyer within eighteen (18) months following Project Completion, then the Borrower 
shall reduce the Sale Price of such unit(s) as defined in this section 4.03 by ten percent 
(10%). 

(B) Sale Price 

The price of the County-Assisted Units to be sold shall be One Hundred Eighty-Five 
Thousand Dollars and 00/100 ($185,000.00) (the "Sale Price"). 

(C) Homebuyer's Debt Capacity 

The Borrower shall cap the amount of debt that each homebuyer of each of the County­
Assisted Units may borrow towards the purchase of such a unit such that homebuyer's 
household does not expend more than thirty-five percent (35%) of the household's gross

[...]

2) Repayment hereunder shall occur as follows: 

REPAYMENT TERMS-
(a) Repayment Upon Sale of Units. Repayment of the HBLP Loan shall be made 
upon the sale of each individual unit securing this Note, with partial payments 
remitted to the Lender in accordance with the release payment of One Hundred 
Eighty-Five Thousand Dollars ($185,000) (the "Release Payment"). 

(b) Maturity. Notwithstanding subsection (a) above, the entire outstanding 
principal balance of the HBLP Loan, together with all accrued but unpaid interest 
thereon and any other amounts due under this Note, shall be due and payable in